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The Authority had, after due Stakeholder Consultation, issued Multi Year Tariff 
Order (MYTO) No. 16/2016-17 dated 14.02.2017, ordering that the cargo handling 
service rendered by Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi, is “material but competitive” and 
hence the Authority will adopt “light touch approach” for determination of tariff for 
the second control period w.e.f. 01.04.2016-31.03.2021. The Authority also determined 
the tariff for 1st tariff year of the 2nd control period accordingly. Further the tariffs 
prevailing as on 31.03.2017 is extended upto 30.09.2018 vide various orders issued by 
AERA from time to time. 
 
2. As per clause 7.4 of the Authority’s Guidelines [Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India (Terms and Condition for determination of tariff for services 
provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) 
Guidelines, 2011], after issuance of the MYTO, the service provider shall submit to the 
Authority its ATP (s), provided that an ATP shall be submitted at least 75 days prior to 
the start of the Tariff Year. As per the clause 11.2 of the Guidelines, the ATP is required 
to be submitted in the form and manner as provided in Appendix AI 8.2 wherein it is 
mentioned that the ATP should be supported by: 
 

 Form B and Form F14 (b), 

 Detail of consultation with stakeholders 

 Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff(s) proposed by the 
service provider. 

 
3. M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited (Celebi) 
has submitted its ATP for Tariff year 2 (2017-2018) and Tariff year 3 (2018-2019) vide 
submissions dated 17.10.2017 and 17.01.2018. Further ATP for Tariff year 4 (2019-20) 
and Tariff year 5 (2020-2021) were submitted vide submission dated 11.04.2018. M/s 
Celebi Delhi has also submitted the Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for the FY 
2016-17 duly certified by chartered accountant, audited financial statement for the FY 
2016-17, projected statement of profit & loss for the FY 2017-18, copy of the user 
agreements and license agreement vide letter dated 17.01.2018.  
 
4. On a review of the existing approved tariff rates of M/s Celebi Delhi with the 
proposed tariff rates for Tariff year 2 and Tariff year 3, it has been observed that Celebi 
has proposed for a 33% increase for most of their tariffs except for a few items such as 
export cargo unitization, export cargo ULD building – rebuilding, import cargo de-
stuffing etc.  for which they have proposed 100% increase. Further Celebi proposed 
15% increase year on year for 2019-20 and 2020-21.  
 
5. In support of the proposed increase in tariff, Celebi submitted that: 
 

a) Celebi has invested INR 420 crores upto Dec’ 17, but has not received adequate 
return on its investment. By March’ 18 this investment will be approx. Rs. 500 
crores. 

b) Celebi has been unable to declare adequate dividend inspite of its promoters 
continuing to invest funds. In its last eight years of operation since 
commencement of business, Celebi has declared only 5% dividend. 

c) Celebi has a shortfall of INR 94 core (as on 1 April, 2018) during first control 
period which needs to be recovered. 
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d) Revenue for first two years of second control period are lower by INR 349 crore 
as compared to our MYTP projections. 

e) Celebi had an average net profit margin of 3.4% in the last six years showing 
financial stress when compared with reasonably expected net profit margin of 
15%. 

f) Celebi faces an additional burden due to an unexpected 46% increase in 
minimum wages as notified by the Government in Jan’17. 

g) In addition to unexpected increase in minimum wages, costs have increased due 
to inflationary impact. 

h) Celebi operates in a highly competitive environment as a result of which it has 
not increased airside tariffs since 2012. 

i) The skewed risk return profile has resulted in a loss of investors’ confidence. 
j) While the proposed increase will impact the overall logistics costs of shipper 

and consignees, by only around 1%, it would help Celebi to overcome the 
potential financial stress. 

 
6. The Authority observed the following from the submissions of M/s Celebi: 
 

i. M/s Celebi Delhi earned a profit of 20.14 crores for FY 2017-18 compare to 
the profit of Rs. 9.59 crores for FY 2016-17. The net profit margin for FY 
2017-18 is 4% compare to 3% for FY 2016-17. 
 

ii. The proposed investment (excluding security deposit)during FY 2018-19 
Rs.55.52 crores, FY 2019-20 Rs.12 crores & FY 2020-21 Rs. 12 crores. 

 

iii. Proposed to introduce Customs Facilitation Fee @ Rs. 0.35 per kg on 
international export & import cargos.  

 

iv. It is observed from the agreement with airlines, M/s Celebi is charging less 
than the tariff approved by AERA. 

 

v. The volume of cargo increased by 31% in 2017-18 compare to 2016-17 and 
the regulated revenue increased by 29 %.  

 
vi. M/s Celebi has conducted the user consultation meeting on 09.10.2017 and 

it is observed from the minutes of the meeting that BAR has requested for a 
review of the proposed increase in tariff.   

 

7. The Authority has estimated the following revenue requirement for FY 2018-19 
to 2020-21 based on the various submissions of M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                   



3 | P a g e  
 

    
2017-18 
(Actual) 

2018-19 
(in Crores) 

2019-20 
(in Crores) 

2020-21 
(in Crores) 

Volume in MT 1 540785 546013 570153 584471 

            

Aero Revenue 2 432.26 453.60 495.40 528.87 

Non Aero Revenue 3 8.58 9.44 10.38 11.42 

Total Revenue 4 440.84 463.04 505.78 540.29 

            

Operating Expenditure  5 218.12 234.95 258.57 280.44 

Concession Fee 6 159.77 166.69 182.08 194.50 

Depreciation 7 18.36 21.49 22.29 23.14 

Total Expenditure 8 396.25 423.13 462.94 498.08 

Profit 9 44.59 39.90 42.84 42.21 

Tax @ 34.944% 10 15.32 13.94 14.97 14.75 

Opening RAB 11 174.19 181.64 210.15 199.86 

CAPEX Addition 12 25.81 50.00 12.00 12.00 

Dep + Disposal 13 18.36 21.49 22.29 23.14 

Closing RAB 14 181.64 210.15 199.86 188.72 

Average RAB   15 177.92 195.90 205.01 194.29 

Return on Average RAB @ 14% 16 24.91 27.43 28.70 27.20 

ARR (8+10+22) 17 436.48 464.50 506.61 540.03 

Short Fall (17-4) 18 -4.36 1.47 0.83 -0.26 

 
 
8. M/s Celebi has included CSR expenses and Provision for doubtful debts in the 
proposed operating expenditure, however, the Authority has excluded the same from 
operating expenditure for calculating the ARR as per the table above. The Authority 
has also observed that 25% increase in tariff for FY 2018-19 and further 10% increase 
year on year is required to match the ARR as against the 33% for FY2018-19, and 15 % 
for 2019-20 & 2020-21 sought by M/s Celebi.   
 
9. M/s Celebi has requested the Authority to consider interest free security deposit 
paid to DIAL as part of RAB and provide return on it. The year wise status of Security 
Deposit as submitted by M/s Celebi is given below: 
  

2017-18 – Rs. 169 crors 

2018-19 – Rs. 178 crores 

2019-20 – Rs. 192 crores 

2020-21 – Rs. 205 Crores 

The Authority proposes to consider the view of stakeholders before taking a final 

decision on the return to be provided on security deposit. 

10. The Authority has carefully considered the ATP for third, fourth and fifth tariff 
years submitted by Celebi and decided to make the following proposal for stakeholder 
consultation. 
 



4 | P a g e  
 

(i) The Authority proposes to allow Celebi to continue the levy of tariffs existing 

as on 31.03.2017 for the Second Tariff year (2017-18) of Second Control 

Period. 

 

(ii) The Authority proposes 25% increase in existing tariff for 2018-19 

(excluding the effect of return on security deposit) and further 10% increase 

year on year for 2019-20 and 2020-21 to meet the revenue requirement of 

M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo as stated in table at para 7 above. The proposed 

tariff card is attached as “Annexure I”.  

 

(iii) Tariff proposed as above will be maximum and demurrage free period shall 

be as per Government orders issued from time to time. 

 

11. In accordance with the provisions of section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the 
proposal contained in para 10 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation. 
To assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a meaningful and 
constructive manner, necessary documents are enclosed at Annexure – II. For 
removal of doubts, it is clarified that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not 
be construed as any Order or Direction of the Authority. The Authority shall pass an 
Order, in the matter, only after considering the submissions of the stakeholders in 
response hereto and making such decision fully documented and explained in terms of 
the provisions of the Act.  
 
12. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 7 above, latest by 
20.07.2018 at the following address:  
 
 
Secretary,  
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,  
AERA Building,  
Administrative Complex,  
Safdarjung Airport,  
New Delhi- 110003 
Email: puja.jindal@nic.in 
 
Tel: 011-24695042  
Fax: 011-24695039 

 
 
 

(S. Machendranathan)  
Chairperson 
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TSP and Demurrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight, whichever is higher. 

Levied onRate applied on 

1.54 1.69 
301 332 

3.07 3.37 
523 575 

3.07 3.37 
523 5751 IPDA (Pre Deposit 

4.58 5.04 Per Kg Accou nt) 
448 493 

4.58 5.04 
447 492 

1.87 2.06 Per Kg per day, Free Period of 12 hrs 
IPDA 

315 347 for Agent 

2.27 2.50 
Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs 

IAirli nes 
for Airlines 

3.18 3.49 Per Kg per day, Free Period of 12 hrs 
IPDA 

523 575 for Agent 

4.54 4.99 
Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs 

IAirl ines 
for Airlines 

5.31 5.84 Per Kg per day, Free Period of 12 hrs 
IPDA 

516 567 for Agent 

4.54 4.99 
Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs 

IAirli nes for Airlines 
3.18 3.49 Per Kg per day, Free Period of 12 hrs 

IPDA 
523 575 for Agent 

4.54 4.99 
Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs 

IAirlines 
for Airlines 

1.51 Per Ka 
Airli nes 

182 Per K, 
1.51 Per K 

Ai rlines 
182 Per Ka 

~ ~ 
1.97 Per Kg 

~ 
Airlines 

Airlines 

Airlines 

1.36 1.70 
230 287 

1.65 2.06 

2.31 2.89 
380 475 

3.30 4.13 

3.86 4.83 
375 469 

3.30 4.13 

2.31 2.89 
380 475 

3.30 4.13 

1.00 1.25 
120 1 150 

1.00 [ 1.25 
1201 150 

H§1 1.63 
1.30 1.63 

Existing I Proposed Rates (Rs .) 
Rates (Rs .j FY 18-19 I FY 19·20 I FY 20-21 

TARIFF FOR HANDLING INTERNATIONAL CARGO 

Price (INR) 
Maximum rate per applicable unit; Subject to 

Minimum Charae wherever applicable 

Bulk 
Special 
General 

Hazardous 3.33 1 4.16 
Hazardous Minimum Chara es 325 1 407 

Minimum Charaes 

Minimum Charae s 

PharmaceuticallPerishable 3.33 1 4.16 

General Minimum Chara es 1 2201 274 

Pharmaceutical/Perishable Minimum Charaes 3251 406 

Special I 2.231 2.79 
Special Minimum Charaes I 3801 475 

Minimum Charaes 

w~~ I 2 .~1 2.~ 

General I 1.121 1.40 

Minimum Charae s 

Express Delivery' : 25% more than the rate for the category the cargo falls under. 
Minimum Cha rges: 25% more than the minimum charge for the category the carqo falls under 

Minimum Charaes 

Valuab le Minimum Charaes 3801 475 

Minimum Charaes 

Particulars 

X-RAY Machine Charges 

DEMMURRAGE-General 

DEMM URRAGE-Special 

X-RAY Screening & Certification Charges 

Unitization 

TERMIN AL STORAGE & PROCESSING 

DEMMURRAGE-Perishable / Pharmaceutical 

DEMMURRAGE-Valuable 

6 

3 

2 

5 

4 

7 

8 

9 IExpress Unitization 

10 IDocumentation and suoerv ision services 

S No ITariff heading 

'Cargo Acceptance & Loading within 4 hours from ETD for RFC (ready for carriage) AWBs 

A Ap plicable for unitization of containers within 2 hours of departure and for unitization of pallets withi n 3 hou rs of depa rture 
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' Price '(INR) - - -
SNo Tariff heading Maxi mum rate per applicable un it ; Subject to Rate applied on Lev ied on 

Minimum Charge wherever aooli cable 
Tariff for other Export Car ao handlina services (for both scheduled and Non-scheduled op erators) 

Minimum Cnarces per p.jrwav Bill 25 .09 31.36 34 .50 37 .95 PDA 

9 RE-PACKING Packaq'nq .. Re-packaging charges per package (lots 
12.54 15.68 17.24 18.97 

of SOloer shionino bill 

For the weight difference of more than 2% and up to 5% of the declared weight , penal charges double the 
applicable TSP charges will be levied. 

10 WE IGHT DIFFERENCE 
For variation above 5% of the declared weight, the penal charges will be 5 times the applicable TSP charges of PDA 
the differemial weight. 
No penal cnarge will be levied for variation up to and inclusive of 2% of the declared weight 
This wi ll net be applicable for valuable cargo 

11 DGRlLive Animal Accepta nce Fee 3390 4,238 4 ,661 5 ,127 Per Checklist PDA 

12 DGD Preparation and Acceptance Fee 678 0 8,475 9 ,3 23 10,255 Per Checklist PDA 

13 Pet Assis tance 1255 1,569 1,726 1,898 Per Checklist PDA 

14 ULD Cleanina Charces 6000 7,500 8, 250 9,075 [per ULD Airlines 

15 HAW B Consolidation Cbarces 905 996 1,095 PerHAWB PDA 

16 Dry Ice Acceptance Checc 88 0 1,10 0 1,210 1,331 PerAWB PDA 

17 Miscellaneous Activi ty Charges' 1000 1,250 1,375 1,513 perHAWB Airlinesl PDA 

18 Miscellaneous Packing Charges' 100 125 138 151 per packet Airlines 

19 Miscellaneous Packinq Charqes - Metal' 200 250 275 30 3 per AW B Air lines 

20 ULD Builiding-rebu iliding Charges 1.30 1.63 1.79 1.97 Per Kg Airlines 

21 ULD Customization 25 10 3 ,138 3 ,45 1 3,796 per ULD PDA 
22 SKID charqes 4 15 519 571 628 per SKID PDA 

23 Build Up Unit (BUP) Acceptance 600 750 825 90 8 PerBUP Air lines 

24 Empty Pallet Stack 600 750 825 908 Per Stack Airlines 

25 Withdr aw Shipment (X-RAY) 
1.00 1.25 1.38 1.5 1 Per Ka PDA 

Minimum Cnarces 120 150 165 182 Per Kg PDA 

26 Withdr aw Shipment (Cemurrage) 1.65 2.06 2.27 2.50 Per Kg Per Day PDA 

27 Customs Facilitati:lns Fee 0.35 C.39 0.42 Per Ka PDA 
*Not covered elsewhere 
Notes: 
1. Consignment of human remains, coffins inctudioc baggage o'deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and demurrage charges 
2. TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the tenninal. No edtiiticne; forkl ift charges will be levied 
3. Charges will be levied on "gross weigh~" or the "ctierqeebte weight " of the consiqrtment, whichever is higher. Whereve r the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found more, charges 
will be levied on the "actual gross weight' or tr.e "actr:al votumetnc weight ywhichever is higher. 

4. Special cargo consists of perish eile and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which requireslhas special handling/storage instructions 

5 Valuable cargo consists of gold, b,)/Iior:. currency notes, securities shares, share coupons , travelers' cheque, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry & watches made of silver, gold, platinum and items 
valued at USD 1000 oer ka and above. 
6. All invoices will be rounded off to nearest of Rs. 5/- as per IATA TACT Rule book vide Clause NO.5.7.2, rounding off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5. 
For Example: I 

When the resul ts of calculati on s are between I 

I 
Rounded off amou nt wi ll be 

and 

102 .5 ­ 107.4 I 105 
107.5 ­ 112.4 110 
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Price (INR)
 
S 1iI0
 Rate applied on Levied on 

Minimum Charae wherever applicable 
Tariff heading Maximum rate per applicable unit; Subject to 

Tariff for Import Cargo handling 

6.78 9.32 10.25 8.48 General 

254 280 
Special 

185 231General Minimum Charges 
18.45 

Special Minimum Charges 
12.2 15.25 16.78 

454 499 

Valuable 
330 413 

16.78 18.45 
Valuable Minimum Charces 

12.2 15.25 
454 499 

Hazardous 
330 413 

16.7812.2 1525 18.45 Per Kg PDATERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING 1 
454330 413 499 

Pharmaceut ical/Perishable 
Hazardous Minimum Charoes 

16.78 18.45 

Pharmaceutical/Per ishable 
12.2 15.25 

330 454 499413
Minimum Charges
 

Express Delivery' : 25% more than the rate for the category the cargo falls under.
 
Minimum Charges: 25% more than the minimum charge for the category the cargo falls under
 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
2.09 2.61 2.87 3.16 

period of 48 hrs 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free PDA667 7342 DEMURRAGE -General 485 606Minimum Charges 
period of 48 hrs 

4.20 5.78 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per ko5.25 6.35 
7.80 8.58 Beyond 696 hrs 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
6.24 9.44 

5.78 4.20 5.25 6.35 PDA
period of 48 hrs 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free3 DEMURRAGE -Special Minimum Charges 945 1,181 1,299 1,429 PDA
period of 48 hrs 

8.33 10.41 11.45 12.60 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per ko PDA 
12.47 15.59 17.15 18.86 Beyond 696 hrs PDA 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
8.33 10.41 11.45 12.60 PDA

period of 48 hrs 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 4 DEMURRAGE -Valuable Minimum Charges 1865 2,331 2,564 2,821 PDA
period of 48 hrs 

16.65 20.81 22.89 25.18 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kq PDA 
25.00 31.25 34.38 37.81 Bevond 696 hrs PDA 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free
8.33 10.41 11.45 12.60 PDA 

period of 48 hrs 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 5 DEMURRAGE -Pharmaceu1ical / Perishable Minimum Charges 1865 2,331 2,564 2,821 PDA
period of 48 hrs 

16.69 20.86 22.95 25.24 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per ko PDA 
25.00 31.25 34.38 37.81 Beyond 696 hrs PDA 

1.30 1.63 1.79 1.97 Perko Airlines6 DE-STUFFING CHARGES 
Minimum Charqes 265 331 364 401 Per kg Airlines 

7 Documentation and supervision services 2.00 2.20 2.42 per Ko Airlines 
'Cargo De/ivery within 4 hours from ATA or TOR which ever is later (subject to Customs clearance)
 
TSP and Demurrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight, whichever is higher.
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Price (INR) 
S No Tariff heading Maximum rate per applicable unit; SUbject to 

Min imum Charge wherever aoolicable 
Tariff for oth er Import Carqo handlinq services (for both scheduled and Non-scheduled operators) 

8 Packing Charges 16.93 21.16 23.28 25.61 

9 Delivery Order Charges 
1570 1.963 2, 159 2,375 

78 5 98 1 1.079 1,187 
10 HAWS Deconsolidation Charqes 905 996 1,095 

11 Pet Assistance 1255 1,569 1,726 1,898 

Offloading (Destuff Cargo) 
1.43 1.79 1.97 2.16 

12 
Minimum Charqes 265 33 1 364 401 

13 Miscellaneous Activity Charges' 1,500 1,650 
14 Post Delivery Holdinq Charqes 3.00 3.30 
15 Customs Facilitations Fee 0.35 0.39 0.42 

Notes : 
1. Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and demurrage charges 
2. TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be levied 
3. Charges will be levied on "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight " of the consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found more, charges 
will be levied on the "actual gross weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. 

4. Special cargo consists of perish eble and temperature sensit ive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which requireslhas special handling/storage instructions 

5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons , travelers ' cheque, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry & watches made of silver, gold, platinum and items 
valued at USD 1000 per kg and above. 
6. All invoices will be rounded off to nearest of Rs. 5/- as per lATA TACT Rule book vide Clause NO.5. 7.2, rounding off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5. 
For 
Exampl 
e: 

When the results of calculations are between I Rounded off amount will be
and 

102.5 ­ 107.4 105 
107.5 ­ 112.4 110 

I I 
Demurrage Charges: 
1. The 'Free Period' would be 48 hours 
2. Calculation of free period would start from segregation time reflected in ICEGATE till generation of the Gate Pass. 
3. Prevailing business hours remain unchanged 

4. Number of hours applicable for demurrage will be calculated as time be/Ween segregation time reflected in ICEGATE and the "Time of Issue of Gate pass". Each 24 ttrs cycle will be 01 day and any part thereof will be counted as full 
day. 

5. Atter expiry of the stipulated free period, next 48 hours will be charged on 'per kg per day non-cumula tive basis', inclusive of holidays, provided the consignment is cleared within 96 hours from segregation time reflected in 
ICEGATE. 
6. Atter expiry of the stipulated free period i.e., 48 hrs, if the total time be/Ween segregation time reflected in ICEGATE and generation of the Gate Pass exceeds 96 hrs, Demurrage Charges will be levied on cumulative basis inclusive 
of holidays from the date and segregation time reflected in ICEGATE. 

7. The tariff charged will be applica ble as per the tariff prevailing at the time of invoicing. 

-


Rate applied on 

Per packet 
Per MAWS 
Per HAWS 
Per HAWS 
Per Checklist 
Per KQ 
Per Ko 

1,815 leerHAWS 
3,63 Ioer ko per day 

Per Kg 

~ - -- - -----=--- - =- .. 

- -

Levied on 

PDA 
Airlines I PDA 
Airlines / PDA 
PDA 
PDA 
Airlines 
Airlines 
Airlines 
PDA 
PDA 

" 

", 
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'Price (INR)
 
SNo
 Tariff heading Maximum rate per applicable unit; Subject to Rate applied on Levied on 

Minimum Charce wherever applicable 
Tariff for handline Transshipment carno 

Per Kg per day. Up to 96 Hrs, Free2.09 2.61 2.87 3.16 
period of 48 hrs Airlines 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free Applicable on1 DEMURRAGE -General Minimum Charges 485 606 667 734 

Ioeriod of 48 hrs International to 
Domestic TP4.20 5.25 5.78 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per ka6.35 

7.806.24 8.58 9.44 Bevond 696 hrs 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free

5.784.2 5.25 6.35 
period of 48 hrs Airlines 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free Applicable on

DEMURPAGE -Special2 945 1.181 1,299 1,429Minimum Charges 
International toperiod of 48 nrs 
Domestic TP8.33 10.42 11.46 12.60 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per ka 

17.1412.47 15.58 Beyond 696 hrs 
Per Kg per day. Up to 96 Hrs, Free 

18.85 

10.41 11.458.33 12.60 Iperiod of 48 hrs Airlines 
Per Kg per day. Up to 96 Hrs, Free Applicable onDEMURRAGE -Valuable3 Minimum Charges 1865 2.331 2.564 2.821 

International toloeriod of 48 hrs 
DomesticTP16.65 20 .82 22.90 25.19 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg 

34.3725 .00 31.25 37.81 Bevond 696 hrs 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free

4 DEMURFAGE -Pharmaceutical I Perishable 8.33 10.41 11.45 12.60 Iperiod of 48 hrs Airlines 
Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free Applicable on

2,331 2,564Minimum Charges 1865 2.821 
Internati onal toIperiod of 48 hrs 
Domestic TP16.65 20.82 22.90 25.19 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kc 

25 .00 31.25 34.37 37.81 Bevond 696 hrs 
Per Kg per day. Free period of 36 hours

1.655 DEMURRAGE -General 2.06 2.27 2.50 
for Ai rlines Ai rlines, 
Per Kg per day, Free period of 36 hours Applicable onCEMURRAGE -Special 3.306 4.13 4.54 4.99 
for Airlines International to 
Per Kg per day. Free period of 36 hours International &

7 CEMURRAGE -Valuable 3.30 4.13 4.54 4.99 Domestic to 

Per Kg per day, Free period of 36 hours 
for Airlines 

Internat ional TP 
8 DEMURRAGE -Pharmaceutical I Perishable 3.30 4.13 4.54 4 .99 

for Airlines 
9 Sector Charges 1.50 1.88 2.06 2.27 Per ka Airlines 
10 Quick Ramo Transfer 3..00 3.30 3.63 Per Ka Airlines 

2.25 2.81 3.09 3.40 Per ko Airlines11 Carting charges - Transshipment 
Minimum Charaes 155 194 213 234 

Ramp to Ramp Loose (Incoming Loose and
12 120 150 165 PerAWB182 AirlinesOutaoina Loose)
 

Ramp to Ramp Loose (Incoming Loose and
 
12013 150 165 182 PerAWB AirlinesOutaoina Loose) 

1.30 1.63 1.79 1.97 Per kc Airlines14 TP -destuffing charges 
Minimum Charaes 265 331 364 401 Perka Airlines 

TSP and Demurrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight , whichever is higher. 
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Price (INR)
 
s xe
 Rate applied on Levied on
 

Minimum Charge wherever applicable
 
Other Exceptional charoes (for both scheduled and Non-scheduled operators)
 

Tariff heading Maximum rate per applicable unit; Subject to 

1.57 1.96 2.16 2.37 Per kc Airlines 
Minimum Charqes 

Bag handina charges 1 
770 847 560 70 0 

Segregati ,:m charges (All ammendments I HAWS 
1,030 PDA 

HAWS Deconsolidation) 
Overtime Fee for Gate Pass Generation 

680 936 Per HAWS 8512 feeding I Re-weight of import consignmentsl 

PDA680 936 1,030 Per gate pass 8513 
(between 1€00- 1800 hrs)
 

4
 per container per day 1452 1,815 1,997 2,196 Airlines Electricity Charge for RKN container 
PDA 630 866 953 Per AWS/HAWB 788 5 Charces coree! fee 

500 688 756 PerULD Airlines 
10 ton Forklift 

625Ramp to Ra -no Transfer 6 
4,538 

05 ton forklift 
3,750 4,125 3000 
1,875 2,063 2,269 

03 ton forklift 
1500 

1,475 1,219 1,341 975 
7,500 8,250 9,0 75 6000 Crane Per hour Airlines Equipment I Manpower Charges 7 9,075 7,500 8,250 6000 16 ton forklift 

625 688 756Additional Staff (Blue Collar) 500 
1,51 3 1,250 1,375 1000 Security 

1,875 2,063 2,269
 
8
 

1500Gunman 
65 PDA81 89 98Gola charces 

949 1,044690 86 3 Per AWB 9 vVrong Markino/Labelino 
Minimum charges 

PDA Damagec shipments "not in ready to carriage Maximum charges 2700 3,375 3,713 4,084 Applicable TC Charge 10 
condition" 

1,56911 Security Escort Service (Within the Airport) 1255 1,726 1,898 Per Manhour or part hereof Airline I PDA 
1885 2,356 2,592 2,851 12 Cool 0011'1 Charge Per 00[1'1 per trip Airline I PDA 

Notes: 
1. Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and demurrage charges 
2. TSP cherqe s is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additiona l forklift charges will be levied 

3. Charges will be levied on "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of the consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found more, charges 
will be levied on thEe "actual gross weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. 

4. Special cargo consists of perishable and tempera ture sensitive products, live animals, hazardou s goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which requireslh as special handling/storage instructions 

5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, trave lers ' cheque, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry & watches made of silver, gold, 
6. All invoices will be rounded off to nearest of Rs. 5/- as per IATA TACT Rule book vide Clause No. 5.7. 2, rounding off procedure, when rounding off Unitis 5. 
For 
Exampl 
e: 

When the results of calculations are between I 
Rounded off amount will be

and 
102.5 - 107.4 105 
107.5-11 2.4 110 
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Price (INR) - - -
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Minimum Charae wherever applicable 
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• S 1'10 Tariff heading 

TARIFF FOR HANDLING DOMESTIC CARGO 

-:-ari ff for handli ng Inbound dom estic cargo I 
General 1.01 1.26 1.39 1.53 

ISpecial 2.00 2.50 2.75 3.03 
Couriers 1.01 1.2 6 1.39 1.53 

'Mlnlmurn Charges per AVJB 25 .00 31.25 34.38 37. 8 1 
1 Terminal Storage and Processing - General & Couriers 

Express Delivery" : 25% more than the rate for the 
category the cargo fails under. 
Minimum Charges: 25% more than the minimum 
charge for the category the cargo falls under 

2 Handling Charges 0.90 1.1 3 1.24 1.36 

3 Documentation and supervision services 2.0 0 2.20 2.42 
• TOR to delivery within 45 minutes 

Tariff for handl ing Outbound domestic cargo 

General 1.01 1.26 1.39 1.53 
Special 2 .00 2.50 2.75 3.03 
Ccuriers 1.01 1.26 1.39 1.53 
Minimum Charges per AWB 25.00 31.25 34 .38 37. 8 1 

1 Terminal Storage and Processing - General & Couriers 
Express Delivery" : 25% more than the rate for the 
category the cargo falls under. 
Minimum Charges: 25% more than the minimum 
charge for the category the cargo falls under 

2 Handling Charges 0.90 1.13 1.24 1.36 
3 Documentation and supervision services 2.00 2 .20 2.42 
4 X-RAY Machine Charges 1.00 1.25 1.38 1.51 

Minimum Charges 120 132 145 
5 X-RAY Screening & Certification Charge 1.00 1.25 1.38 1.51 

• within 2.5 hours prior to departure 

Tariff for other domestic cargo handling services I I 

Rate applied on 

Per kg 

Per kg 

per Kg 

Per kg 

Per kg 
per Kg 

Per kg 

Per kg 

Per Kg 

- - - -

Levied on 

- - -
-

PDA 

Airlines 

Airlines 

PDA 

Airlines 

Airlines 

Airlines 
Airlines 

Airlines 
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Price (INR) 

S No Tariff heading Maximum rate per applicable unit; Subject to Rate applied on Levied on 
Minimum Charae wherever aoolicable 

1 Transshipment cargo & Offloadedcargo 1.00 1.25 1.38 1.51 Per kg Airlines 
General 0.90 1.13 1.24 1.36 

2 Demurrage charges Special 1.79 2.24 2.46 2.71 Per Kg per day. Free period of 24 hrs Airlines/PDA 
Couriers 0.90 1.13 1.24 1.36 

3 DGR acceptance check Per AWB subject to maximum of 20 pieces per AWE. 1,600 2,000 2,200 2,420 Airlines 
Addrtional pieces will be charged ..per additional piece 64 80 88 97 

4 Dry ice acceptance checklist 1,000 1,250 1,375 1,51 3 per AWB Airlines 
5 Live animal acceptance and handling 1,795 2,244 2,468 2,715 per AWB Airlines 
6 Unitization 1.10 1.38 1.51 1.66 perKg Airlines 
7 Miscellaneous Activity Charges· 1,000 1,250 1,37 5 1,513 per AWBI packet Airlines 
8 Miscellaneous Packing Charges· 100 125 138 151 per AWBI packet Airlines 
g Valuable handling 63 7 796 876 963 per AWB Airlines 

10 Wrthdraw Shipment (Demurrage) 
Minimum Charges 

1.08 
25 

1.19 
28 

1.31 
30 

Per Kg PDA 

11 Packing Charges - Small 2.00 2.20 2.42 per piece PDA 
12 Packing Charges - Medium 3.00 3.30 3.63 per piece PDA 
13 Packing Charges - Large 7.00 7.70 8.47 per piece PDA 

• Not covered elsewhere 

Tariff for EICI Terminal 
1 X-RAY Machine Charges 1.12 1.40 1.54 1.69 Per Kg Airlines/ PDA 
2 X-RAY Screening & Certification Charge 1.12 1.40 1.54 1.69 Per Kg Airlines I PDA 

1,46 5 1,831 2,014 2,216 Per Ton, Up to 1000 Tons Airlines I PDA 
3 Handling Charges - Outbound 1,42 0 1,775 1,953 2,148 Per Ton for more than 1000 Tons Airlines I PDA 

Minimum Charges 150 165 182 Airlines I PDA 

4 HandlingCharges _Inbound . . 1,050 1,313 1,444 1,588 Per Ton ~rl in eS I PDA 
MInimumCharges 150 165 182 Airlines I PDA 

5 Access Control 2.00 2.20 2.42 Per kg Airlines 



RefN o:- CELEBI/ OEL/C FO/ 2018/ 06/ 103 

Dated: 22l1d June, 2018 

To, 

The Chairman, 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA), 
AERA Building, 
Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi - 110003 

Subject: Submission of ATP for FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 of <;elebi 
Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited and request for early 
approval of the sam e. 

Reference: Our Submission of ATP for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 of Celebi Delhi 
Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited dated 17th Oct, 2017. 

Dear Sir, 

We would like to submit that our Annual Tariff Proposals for FY 2018- 19, FY 2019-20 and 
FY 2020-21 is pending approval from your end. We would request your good office to kindly 
expedite the process and provide us the approval at the earliest. 

We have almost completed the first quarter of FY 2018-19 and therefore our request for tariff 
increase needs further increase than proposed to achieve the annual increase proposed for the 
current financial year. 

We would also like to submit that we have paid huge amount of interest free security deposit 
to our concessioning authority as per the agreement and therefore the same may be 
considered as part of RAB (Regulatory Asset Base), to enable us to get adequate return on the 
same. The status of security deposit paid I payable to DIAL is as under : 

CELEEli DELHI CAj:jGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT.I..TO. 
E-Mai l. : info@celebiaviati on.in 

Regd. Of f . : Room No. CE-05, Fir st Floor, Import Building II, Internatio nal Csr go Tar minal, IGI Air por t , New Delhi - 110037, INDIA
 
Tel: +91-11-256 0 1300 , +91-11-256 0 131 0 , +91-1 1-2560 1000 (excha nge) Fax: +9 1-11-2 5 6 01 3 2 0
 

CIN No . U74900DL2008FTC181358
 

mailto:info@celebiaviation.in


Security Deposit (in 000) 2017·18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

As on March 1,454,981 1,692,243 1,779,44 3 1,921,254 
Addition in April (based on revenue of 
previous FY) 237,262 87,201 141,81 1 126,539 

As on April 1,692,243 1,779,443 1,921,254 2,047,793 

We hope that AERA would consider and approve our tariffs proposed m the Annual Tariff
 
Proposal for FY 2018-]9, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-2] .
 

Thanking you for your consideration.
 

Yours Sincerely,
 

Amitava Kundu
 
(Chief Financial Officer)
 

CELESi DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INOlA PVT. LTD. 
E-M ail. : info@celebiaviat ion.in 

Regd. Off. : Room No . CE-05. Fir s t Floor, Impor t Bu ilding II, Int er nat ional Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037, INDIA
 
Tel : +91 -11 -25601300, +91-11-25601310, +91 -11 -2560 1000 (exchange) Fax: +91-11-256 013 2 0
 

CIN No . U74 9 0 0 o L2 009 FTC19 13 5 9
 

mailto:info@celebiaviation.in


CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT (I) PVT.LTO.
 
Annual Compliance Statement Annexure ·1
 

Cargo· Form F 16 - Performance Report tor the Tariff Year Fin ancial Year 2016.17 

Particulars Acutals as per 
f1nancials for the 
Tariff Year under 

consideration 

Forecast as per the 
commlttert MYTP 

(Al tB) tC) 
Total revenue from Regulated Services (1) 
Total revenue services other than from Regulated Services (2) 
Operatinq Expenditure (3) 
Depreciation (4) 
Total Expenditure (3) + (4) =IS) 

3,032,150,357 
351,033,720 

2,986,165 ,826 
144,261,423 

3,130,427,249 

5,181,287,786 
276,139,351 

3,802,748 ,258 
129,271,957 

3,932,020,216 
Requtatorv Operatlnq Profit (1)- (5) =(6) -98,276.892 1,249,267,571 
Capital expenditure (7)" 
Opening RAB (8) 
Disposals/Transfers (9) 
Closing RAB (8) + (7) .(4). (9) =(10r 
Average RAB (8) + (10)/2 =(11) 

161,892,162 
1,724,301,331 

0.0 
1,741,932,070 
1,733,116,701 

269,000,000 
3,137,890,448 

0.0 
3,277 ,618,490 
3,207,754,469 

Return on Average RAB (6) / (11) ·0.06 0.39" 
Total Volume (MT) (12) 
Actual Yield per unit (12/1) 

413,602 
7,331 

383,435 
13,513 

Notes: 
* Return on average RAB under MYTP Includes recovery of shortfall of 1st control period.
 
** Capital Expenditure incurred during the year is after reduction of capitalized exchange fluctuation gain of Rs.59,73,604
 

. We have issued similar certificate after consider ing the Security deposit of Rs.1,375,530,422/- paid by the Company to 
Delhi International Airport Limited for RAB purposes on 17th January, 2018. However, on specific request from the 
Company to exclude the Security deposit from RAB Calculation , we have revised the computation and computed Actual 
Yield per unit. 

Place: Bengaluru
 
Date : 10th May, 2018
 



PHONE : +91-80-22274551. 22274552 BRAlljVlAYYA & CO., FAX : +91-80-22212437 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT$ EMAIL : srinivas@brahmayya.com 

adinin@brahmayyablr.com 
'KHIVRA J MANSION' 
10/2, Kt\STURBA ROAD . 
BENGALURW - 660 001. CHARTERCD ACCOUNTANT CERTIFICATE 

We Mis. Brahmayya & Co., Chartered Accountants have performed agreed upon procedures agreed 

with respect to certification Of performance report for Tariff Year 2017"18 as per formats prescribed 

by Airport Economic Regulatory Authority (the Authority) through their guidelines issued on l o th 

January, 2011 under the category "Ma terial but Competitive" of M/s.Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal 

Management India Private Limited (the Company) having its registered office at Room l'Jo.CE-OS, First 

Floor, Import Building II, International Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi . 110037. Our 

engagement was undertaken iri accordance with the standard of related services(SRS) 4400 on 

"Engagements to perform Agreed .upon procedures regarding Financial Information" issued by 

Institute ofChartered Accountants of India. 

In connection with certification of the Annual Performance,Report for Tariff Year 2017-18 vide formats 

F 16 to F19 prescribed by the Authority we have reviewed financial statements of the Company and 

Multi YearTariff Proposal (MYTP)submitted by the Company before the Authority and certify that-the 

figures as disclosed in Annexure 1 to Annexure 4 (From F 16 to F19) are in accordance with the 

financials approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and MYTP submitted by the Company. 

Since the procedures performed in connection with the above Certification do not constitute an audit 

or a review made in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in India, accordingly 

we do not express any opin ion . 

This report should not be used, circulated, quoted, or otherwise referred to for any other purposes or 

any other document, except that-reference may be made to it in any documents to be submitted to 

the Airport Economic Regulatory Authority. 

For Brahmayya & Co., 
Firm Registration No,OOOSlSS 
Chartered Accountants 

G.Srinivas 
Place: New Delhi Partner 
Date: 24th May, 2018 Membership NO.086761 



CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT (I) PVT.LTO. 
Annual Compliance Statement Annoxuro-1 

Caryo • Form F 1(). Perfnrmanne Report for tho Tariff Year financial Your 2017-18 

Particulars Acutals as-per 
Ilnuncials forthe 
Tariff Year under 

consideration 

Forecast as per the 
committed 'MYTP 

IfA) /B) leI 
Total revenue from Regulated Services (1) 3.90,81 .56 .963 5.25 ,11,06,808 

Total revenue services other than from Regulated Services (2) 41.43.94.298 22.51 .82 .888 
Operating Expenditure (3) 3,68.77,88,193 4,03.14 ,91 ,811 

Depreciation (4) 18,36,20.802 15.26,67,928 

Total Expenditure 13\ + 14\ =15\ 3,87,14.08,995 4.18,41,59.739 

Reoulatorv Ooeratino Profit 11\ - 15\=16\ 3,67,47,968 1,06,69,47,069 

Capital expenditure (7r' 
Opening.RAB (8) ••• 

Disposals/Transfers (9) 
Clocing RAB (8) + (1) -(4) - (9) = (10j ~ 

AverageRAB {8} + (10)12 =(11) 

25.80,96,823 

1.74 .19.32.070 
0.0 

1.R1,fl4,On,M1 

~ ,77,91 ,70,081 

86 ,20.00,000 

3,~7.76 .18,490 

0.0 
3,9/1,fl9,50;562 

3.63,22;84 ,526 

Return on Average RAB (6) 1 ('1 '1) O.O~ 0.29' 

Total Volume (MT) (12) 
Actual Yield per unit (12/1) 

5,40,785 
7,227 

3,76,1.87 
13 ,959 

Notes: 
• Return on average RAB under MYTP includes recovery of shorttall of 1st control period . 

"Actual Capital Expenditure incurred during the year Is including capitalized exchange fluctuatlon Ib,SS 0./Rs. 8,22,0001­

••• RAI3 disclosed under the head.actuals ts without 'considering the securlty 'deposlt paid by Celebl to Delhi International Airport 

Limited 

Place: New Deihl 

Date : 2~th May, 2018 



CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT (I) PVT.LTO. 
Annual Compliance Statement Annexure - 2 

Financial Year 2017-.18 
Cargo - Form F 17 - Revenues from Regl,llated Services recovered during the Tariff Year 

Particulars Acutals as per 
f inanclals for the 
Tariff Year wider 

consideration 

Forecast as per 
the committed 

MYTP 

(A) (8) (C) 

Cargo Operational lncorne 3,90,81,56,963 5,25,11,06,808 

Total Revenues From Tariffs from Regulated Services 3,90;81;56,963 5,25,11,06;808 

Place: New Delhi 

Date : 24th May; 2018 



(
 

CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT (I) PVT.LTO. 
Annual Compliance Statem.ent Annexure - 3 

Financial Year 2017-18 
Cargo - Form F 18 - Revenues from services other-than Regulated Services recovered during the Tariff Year 

Particulars Acutals as per 
financials for the 
Tariff Year under 

consideration 

Forecast as per the 
committed MYTP 

(A) (8) (C) 
Rental Income 
Other Income ;, 

38,54,45,794 
2,89,48,504 

13,16,74,507 
9,35,08,381 

Total Revenues from services other than Reaulated Services 414394298 225182888 

Other Income doesn't Include interest income, income from investments, facilty reimbursement, excess provision 
writtenback etc., totalling to Rs;8,58,38,301/­

Place: New Delhi 

Date : 24th May, 2018 



)6 
CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT (I) PVT.LTD.
 
Annual Compliance Statement Annexure - 4
 

Cargo · FormF 19 -Operating Expenditure incurred during the Tariff Year 

Particulars 

I(A) 
Payroll Cost 
Administrative & General Cost 
Utilities & Outsourcing Costs 
Concession Fees 
Repair & Maintenance Costs 
Qperallnq expenditure nolldentlfied 

A~utals a.s per 
fmanclalsforthe: 
Tariff Year under 

conslderatton 

Forecast as per the 
committed·MYTP 

(6) (e) 

54,55,80 ,181 
1B;58,29,i;!89 
n ,1t,09,355 

1,59;77,12,269 
12.56,24,178 
46,.19.32,921 

43,11,44 ,705 
18,26,4 7,307 
86,81,67.087 

1·,99,06,69,334 
15,15,72,638 
40 ,72,90 ,739 

Total operating expenditure 3,66,77.88,193 4.03 ;.14;91,811 
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SNo ~ . " . Tanff heading ,- I Maxmlu ~ Ell e P'-?r ,!pplicall~ e unit; ~u!?lec;t to $ubjk'Cti6'Mlnll1tl.i fri-Charge ;,;;tiii iever ,., j;"' ij!lte appJJ.e<l 9.f1 ·" ' Le~~d.on -, :" ';;t " " _
 
.. 4 ".. r Minimum Charge wherever aPRJlcable ~ _ , ;..,.. ,., " ' ••... '. . :i " . .. . "' . ~.'''. r; , o, "
 

'''" " ,' _ ..' . - ;' aoollcable 'l ' ., ~ ~"" , !\." - ",.. . , 

,; . ;_~ . -• ._ c.' '" '",. e ".TARIF.F' FOR I:l)l;NDLlN<; lNTERN'ATIONAL:'cARGO·'" ...0' .... " do' .., -: i - , 0;:;';" ": .. 

c ' ..• n ~ ":: ;2- '''' '.: .;..\.. . " i"" .-" .. . . . :.~ .. < . ~ ' " , , "f. '; . .. clIahges i n O/; (~i;sting· V/s 
!ii !"",., "" Ex !slin~Ra~e~, .; . , :r~~o:ed ~:~t~~. . . ".,a.. ,j : ' , p(Op~s eCl ~a tes ) . . ::-: 

Tariff for Exoort Caroo l1andli.no <; " .. ' -. " . . ' . .. •...__ ?fr' " f:"./••••,':., " , r. .; '" " . " (;;. " , . r : " • 

General: 1.12, General: 1.49, 33%
 
Minimum Charges 220 Minimum Charges 505 Minimum Charges 130%
 
Specht!1: 2.23, Special: 2.97, 33%
 
Minimum Charges 380 Minimum Charges 505 Minimuin Charges 33%
 
Valuable: 2.23, Valuable: 2.97, 33%
 
Minimum Charges 380 Minimum Charoes 505 Minimum Charges 33 %
 
Hazardous:3.33 Hazardous: 4.43, 33%
 

1 TERMINALSTORAGE & PROCESSING Minimum Charges 325 Minimum Charoes 505 Per Kg PDA Miil imum Charges 55%
 
Pharmaceutical/Perishable: 3.33, . PharmaceuticallPerishable:'4.43, 33%
 
Minimum Charoes 325 Minimum Charges 430 ' Minimum Charoes 55%
 

. • 0 Express Delivery" : 25% more than the rate 
Express Detivery : 25Vo more than the rate for the for the category the cargo falls under. 
cal ~gory the carqo fall; under. . . Minimum Charges: 25% more than the 
MInimum Charges: 25 Yo more than the minimum minimum Charge for the category the cargo 
Charge for the category the cargo falls under falls under / " 

~ - ' 

1.36, 1.81, Per Kg per day, Free Period of12 hrs PDA ' 33%
 
2 DEMMURRAGE-General Minimum Charoes 230 Minimum Charoes 505 for Agent . Minimum Charges 120%
 

Per Kg per day, Free Period o! ~6 Hrs A'rl" 330/c
1 65 2 19· . for Airlines lines 0 

2.31, 3.07, Per Kg per day, Free Period of 12 hrs PDA 33%
 
3 DEMMURRAGE-Spec;al Minimum Charoes 380 Minimum Charoes 505 for Aoen! Minimum Charges 33%
 

, 330 4 39 Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs A I" 33%
 
· . for Airlines H Ines
 

3.86, 5.13, Per Kg per day, Free Period of 12 hrs PDA , 33% , 
4 DEMMURRAGE-Valu5ble Minimum Charges 375 Minimum Charges 500 for Agent . Minimum Choaroes 33 % 

330 439 Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs Airli 33Vo \ 
· . for Airlines lines 

2.31, . 3.07, Per Kg per day, Free Period of 12 hrs PDA 33% 1tt.~
5 DEMMURRAGE-PerishabJe I Minimum Charges 380 Minimum Charqes 505 for Aoen! . Minimum Charqes 33% .' 

Pharmaceutical 3 30 439 Per Kg per day, Free Period of 36 Hrs A I" 33%
 
· . for Airlines H Ines
 

6 X RAY M h' Ch 1.00 2.00 P K Arl' 33% 
- ac me arges Minimum Charqes 120 Minimum Charqes 240 er g I mes Minimum Charges 100% 

7 X-RAY Screening & Certificalion 1.00 1.33 P K Arl ' 33% 
Charges Minimum Charges 120 Minimum Charges 160 er g I Ines Minimum Charges 33% \ . 

General: 1.30 General: 2.60 Airlines , 100% 
8 Unitization Special: 1.30 Special: 2.60 Per Kg Airlines 100% 

Bu!k: 0.75 Bulk: 1.50 Airlines 100% 

9 Express Unltization- 25::.mfo1r1e thadn the rate for the category the per Kg Airlines New Service 
caroo a s un er. 

10 Documentationand supervision services 2.00 per Kg Airlines New Service 

r cerao Acceptance' & Loeainawithin4 hoursfrom ETDfor RFC treecv for carriaae)AWBs 
TSPand Demurraae Charaesare applicableon Gross Weight or Chargeable weight, whichever is Ngher. 
A Applicable for unitization of containerswithin 2 hours of departure ard for unitization of pallets within 3 hours of departure 
Tariff for other Export Caroo handtino services for both scheduled and Non·scheduled operators 

Minimum Charges 25.09 per Airway Bill Minimu~ Charges 33.3! per Airway Bill
 
9 RE-PACKING Packaging I Re-packagingcharges will be 12.54 per ' Packaging I Re-packagmgcharges Will ~e PDA 33%
 

package (lots of SO)per shipping bill ~~i68 per package (lots of SO) per Sh.lpplng _
 

http:PharmaceuticallPerishable:'4.43


,._ ..._ .:... ~ · ·. I . I . Jo,."'t: l . (. 'IU:-r.' 

" """" I i1w_...;. __: ~ .•~~ , . . ' " .",,; .~ ~ '>"... :,~;'", _.~ ,,,. . , ... ~ ... v ~:~ 

; , f " .t,rc &r1ce II~~) ;& :;, . . .. . iPrlce l!t:JR): ..... 
, r.'a]tIlJ,!J'~ ra!~ ~~r~pplle!lble 9nlt,1" i,lbI~ct to. -c; Max!J:1!!m raJe per.ap'pll<;ab!e unIt, . Rate applledon Levied on·.S No" Tariffhe~glbg ,, " ""r 

..Mirnmum'Charge~tiei'ever appllc'abIJ ' ... .;; ,.,i> u ~Ject to Minimum Charge wherever~ . ·,j'hc .i;f . .. . " ... . .. .. """N>' . . .. . • . "'." • , .; , ... ...p appli cable' 
"\ 

.J 
~ 

For the weight differenceof more than 2% 

For the weight difference of more than 2% and up to and up to 5% of the decl.aredweight, penal 
5% cf the declared weight, penal chargesdouble the chl~~e~ d?u:le the applicable TSP charges 
applicable TSP charges will be levied. WI e evte . • . . 
For variat lon above 5% of the declaredweighi, the Fo~ variation above 5 ~ of the decla~ed
 

10 IWEIGHT DIFFERENCE Ipenal charges will be 5 times the applicable TSP welTht,~~e+;~~hargesf~~l b tlm~s ,theI I PDA

deiff5chargesof the differential weight. app I;: e arges0 e eren ra 

No penal charge will be levied for variation up to and ~elg . I h '11 b I . d f ri Ii 
inclusive of 2% of the declared weight 0 pena c arge WI e. evie or va a on 
This 'A"II nct be applicable for valuable cargo :i~h~nd Inclusiveof 2V. of the declared 

This will not be applicable for valuable cargo 

11 IDGRlLiveAnimal Acceptarce Fee 3390 4510 Per Checklist I PDA I 33% 

12 IDGD Preparationand Acceptanc" Fee 6780 9015 Per Checklist I PDA I 33% 

13 Pet Assistance 1255 1670 Per Checklist PDA 33% 

14 ULD Cleanino Charoes 6000 7980 per ULD Airlines 33%
 
15 Drv Ice AcceptanceCheck 880 1170 Per AWS PDA 33%
 

16 MiscellaneousActivity Charges' 1000 1500 per HAWS Airlinesl PDA 50% 

17 IMiscellaneousPacking Charges' 100 135 per packet Airlines 33% 

18 IMiscellaneousPacking Charges- Metal' 200 265 per AWB Airlines 33% 

19 ULD Builiding-rebuiliding C'1arges 1.30 2.60 Per Kg Airlines 100% 

20 ULD Customization 2510 3340 per ULD PDA 33%
 
21 SKID charaes 415 550 per SKID PDA 33%
 

22 Build Up Unit (BUP) Acceptance 600 1200 Per SUP Airlines 100% 

23 Empty Pallet Stack 600 800 Per Stack Airlines 33% 

24 Withdraw Shipment(X-RAY) ~~~ml.ll1 Chal'lles 120. ~~~mum Charoes 160 Per Kg PDA 33% 

25 IWithdraw Shipment(Demurrage) 1.E5 2.19 Per Kg Per Day PDA 33% 

26 ICustoms Facilitations Fee 0.35 Per Kg PDA 100% 

'Not coveredelsewhere 
Notes: I I - - - I - - I 
1. Consionment of human remeirs, coffins inc/~'ding caggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and demurrage charges 
2. TSP charges is inclusive of forkfift use inside the terminal. No additional for1<lift charges wiil be levied 
3. Charges will be levied on "grossweight" or the 'chargeable weight" of the consignment, whichever is higher. Whereverthe "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly inaicated on the AWB and is 
ectuenv found more, charges will be levied en the "ectcet gross weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. 

4. Special cargo consists of perislJable and temoersture sensitiveproducts, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which requireslhas special handling/storage instructions 

5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bulli:m, currency nc:es, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers' cheque, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry & watches made of silver, 
loold. platinum and items valued at USD 1009 oer ka ard above. 
6. Ail invoices wiil be rounded off to neerest ofRs. 51- as oer IATATACT Rule book vide Clause NO.5.7.2, rounding off procedure , when roundino off Unit is 5. 
For Examole: 

If/hen the results of calculatlons are between I 
Rounded off amount will beand 

102.5 -107.4 105 
107.5-112.4 110 

Tariff for Import Camo handllna
 
General - 6.78,
 General - 9.02, 33% 
Minimum Charaes 185 Minimum Charoes440 MinimumCharoes 138% 
Special'- 12.20, Special - 16.23, 33% 
Minimum Cnarqes 330 Minimum Charces 440 

\ 
\
 

~ 

~
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Tariff he'adlng Milld J.T! U m !:~ te R~n~ PB li ca bleu "-l t; ~bJe !:.t;~~ " "SubJect to Minimum Charge wherever 

Rate applied On -Levled on ... 
'" 

!' • : .: ~, ' [.t - -!1' . 
P4 tnimuljl Charge~~ e r~,Y,,7rapells~Ble ' ";?,:,,,;\::a· Ilcable . b ~4' "*~ ., ~ y:~'t; 

Valuable > 12.20, Valuable - 16.23, 33% 
MinimumCha es 330 Minimum Cha es 440 
Hazardous - 12.20, Hazardous - 16.23, 33% 

1 TERMINAL STORAGE & PROCESSING Minimum Cha es 330 Minimum Char es 440 
Per Kg PDA

Phannac eutical/Perishable - 12.20, Phannaceutical/Perishable - 16.23, 33% 
Minimum Char es 330 MinimumCha es440 

Express Delivery" : 25% more than the rate for the 
Express Delivery" : 25% more than the rate 
for the category the cargo falls under. 

category the cargo falls under. 
Minimum Charges: 25% more than the Minimum Charges: 25% more than the minimum 

charge for the category the cargo falls under 
minimum charge for the category the cargo 
falls under 

2.09, 2.78, Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 33% 
Minimum Char es 485 Minimum Char es 645 eriod of 48 hrs 

2 DEMURRAGE -Genera l 4.20 8,40 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg PDA 33% 

6.24 12,48 Beyond 696 hrs 
33% 

4.20, 5.59, Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs , Free 
PDA 

33% 
Minimum Cha es 945 Minimum Char es '1255 eriod of 48 hrs 

DEMURRA.GE -Special 16.66 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg PDA 
33% 

3 8.33 

12,47 24.94 Beyond 696 hrs PDA 
33% 

8.33, 11.08, Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
PDA 

33% 
Minimum Char es 1865 Minimum Char es 2480 eriod of 48 hrs 

DEMURRAG E -Valuabl e 16.65 33.3 . Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg PDA 
33% 4 

25.00 50.00 Beyond 696 hrs PDA 
33% 

8.33, 11.08, Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
PDA 

33% 
Minimum Char es 1865 . Minimum Char es 2480 period of 48 hrs 

DEMURRAGE -Phanna ceutical l 
16.69 33.38 Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg PDA 

33%5 
Perishable 

25.00 SO.OO Beyond 696 hrs PDA 
33% 

6 DE-STUFFI NG CHARGES 
1.30 2.60 

Per kg Airlines 100% Minimum Char es 265 Minimum Char es 530 

7 2.00 per Kg Airlines New Service . 

16.93 22.52 Per packet PDA 
33%

8 Packing Charges 

1570 2090 Per MAWB Airlines I PDA 
33% 

9 Delivery Order Charges 
33%

785 1045 PerHAWB Airlines I PDA 

10 Pet Assistance 1255.00 1670 Per Checklist PDA 
33% 

11 Offloading (Destut1Cargo) 
1,43, 2.86, 

Airlines 100% Minimum Char es 265 Minimum Char es 530 
12 1500 Airlines New Service 
13 3.00 PDA 
14 0.35 PDA 100% 

Noles: 
1. Consi nment of human remains, coffins includin ba a e of deceased & Human e es will be exem ted from the utvtew of TSP and demurra 
2. TSPcha es is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift ens es will be levied 
3. Charges will be levied on "gross weight" or the "chargeable weighf' of the consignment, whichever is higher, Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is 
3ctually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weighf or the "ectuet volumetric weight" whichever is higher. 

4. Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products , live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which requireslhas special handlingfstorage instructions 

3. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities , shares. share coupons, travelers ' cheaue. diamonds (includino diamonds for industrial usel di~mnn,; i" w"'rv R.w:ltr.h"" m,,';p '" "i /vp, 
" n1rl nI::tHntlm ':fnrl jfp m f::: v ::t" U;)rl ::tt 11~f) 1 nnn npr It'n 
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Levied on 

' \~ -::C 

. 'For 
Exampl 
e: 

When the results of calculations are between! 
and 

102.5 -107.4 
107.5 ­ 112.4 

Rounded off amount will be 

105 
110 

.2(Z) 

'I 

Demurrage Charges; 
1. The 'Free Period ' would be 48 hours 
2. Calculation of free Deriod would start from seareaetion time reflected in ICEGA TE till aenerstion of the Gate Pass. 
3. Prevailino bushess hours remain uncfJanaed 

4. Number of hours applicable for demurrage will be calculated as lime between segregation time reflected in ICEGA TE and the "TIme of Issue of Gate pass". Each 24 hrs cycle will be 01 day and any part 
thereof will be counted as full day. . 

5: -After expirYotth»-stipulated tree period, next48 hours will bechargeo on'per kg per day non-cumulative basis', inclusive of holidays, provfCfiidrneconSJgnmenTIscleared Within 96nours tromsegregation 
time reflected in ICEGA TE. 
6. After expiry of the stipulated free period i.e., 48 hrs. if the total time between segregation time reflected in ICEGA TE and generation of the Gate Pass exceeds 96 hrs, Demurrage Charges will be levied on 
cumulative basis inclusive of holidays from the date ar.d segregation time reflected in ICEGA TE. 

7. The tariff charged will be applicatXe as per tne tariff.oreva iling at the time ot itwoicinq. 

1 IDEMURRAGE -General 14.20 

6.24 8.30 

es645 
Per Kg per day. Up to 96 Hrs, Free 

eriod of 48 hrs 

Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg 

Beyond 696 hrs 

Airlines 
Applicable on 
International to 
Domestic TP 

33% 

33% 

33% 

2 IDEMURRAGE -Special 

4.20 , 
Minimum Charges 945 

18.33 

12.47 

5.59, 
Minimum Charges 1255 

11.08 

16.59 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
;period of 48 hrs 

Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg 

Beyond 696 hrs 

Air lines 
Applicable on 
Intema tional to 
Domestic TP 

33% 

33% 

33% 

3 IDEMURRAGE -Valuable 

8.33, 
Minimum Charces 1865 

116.65 

25.00 

11.08 , 
MinImum Charces 2480 

22.14 

33.25 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
Iperiod of 48 hrs 

Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg 

Beyond 696 hrs 

Airlines 
Applicable on 
International to 
DomesticTP 

33% 

33% 

33% 

I 
I 

4 
IDEMURRAGE -Pharmaceutica l ! 
Perishable . 

8.33, 
Minimum Cbar es 1865 

\16 .55 

25.00 

.11.08, 
Minimum Char es 2480 

22.14 

33.25 

Per Kg per day, Up to 96 Hrs, Free 
eriod of 48 hrs 

Between 96 hrs to 696 hrs per kg 

Beyond 696 hrs 

Airlines 
Applicable on 
Internatio nal to 
DomesticTP 

33% 

::: 

I 

I 

5 IDEMURRAGE -Genera l 11.65 12.19 

I 

1Per Kg per day, Free period of 36 hours 
for Airlines 

Airlines, 
Applicable on 
Intemational to 
Intemation al & 

Domesti c to 
International TP 

33% 

6 IDEMURRAGE -Special \3.30 14.39 

§ 

jp er Kg per day, Free period of 36 hours I 
Airlines , 

Applicable on 
International to 

for Airlines Intemational & 
Domest /cto 

Intemati onal TP 

33% 

.~
 
\
 

Airlines, 
Applicable on 

,Per Kg per day, Free period of 36 hours I Intemati onal to 33% 
for Airlines International & 

Domestic to 
Intemational TP 

IDEMURRAGE -Valuable 1~ .30 14.39 7 
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8 
DEMURRAGE -Pharmaceutical I 
Perishable 

Sector Charges 9 

I:. "1 I • ., - .... . 
.. - -, . '" .. ,.... : " "' .~ ,'" .. 

.. . , ..,. ,,' " iPrl ce (~NR) .' .' ~ ""' : . >;t ' P ri ce (jNR). T' .. ..~ . 
c; Maximum rate pe'ta'ppU~iible Iin!t.;s~Dlecn<?· ~ :;r. Mil.~ni ~-m ra t~ p);r ~k !,-! ! i: a ~ !~ urih; 

M]rilnium CttaTg·ey,ifie'r;v~rapPlldi:ble · ......s.4I:ljec:t!P MlnLru,umSl1argewherev~r 
- "' ~"': " ' " " .,po " " "" " ~ ...:-. , .. • ..' ~ ,...._. ' .. " .., a lcable"~~...., - " ,,. 

3.30 4.39 

2.50 1.5 

y 

~~ -='.' 

~~ 
.-­ ' " 

Rlite;jpplledq6 Levied on 

Airlines , 
Applicable on 

Per Kg per day, Free period of 36 hours Intemational to 
for Airlines Intemational & 

Domestic to 
Intemational TP 

Per kg Airlines 

- - -­ : -.,.­ .- -:-"- -- - -­ .... 
ai ' - ' . 

33% 

33% 

10 

11 

Quick Ram Transfer 

Carting charges - Transshipment 
2.25, 
Minimum Char es 155 

3.00 
2.99, 
Minimum Cha es 205 

PerK 

Per kg 

Airlines 

Airlines 
32% 

12 
Ramp 10Ramp Loose (Incom ing Loose 
and Outgoing Loose) 

120 160 PerAWB Airlines 
33% 

13 
Ramp to Ramp Loose (Incoming Loose 
and Outgoing Loose) 

120 160 PerAWB Airlines 
33% 

14 
2.60, 
Minimum Char es 530 Per kg Airlines 100% 

1 Bag handling charges 
.2.09, 

Minimum char e 745 
Per kg Airlines 

-
33% 

2 
Segregation charges (All ammendmenls 
I HAWB feeding I Re-weight of import 
consignmenlsl HAWB Deconsolidation) 

680 905 PerHAWB PDA 
33% 

3 
Overtime Fee for Gate Pass Generation 
(between 1600-1800 hrs) 

680 905 Per gale pass PDA 
33% 

4 Electriciiy Charge for RKN conta iner 1452 1931 per conlainer per day Airlines 
33% 

5 Charges collect fee 630.00 840 Per AWB/HAWB PDA 
33% 

6 Ramp 10 Ramp Transfer 500 1000 PerULD Airlines 100% 

7 Equipment I Manpower Charges 

10 Ion Forklift: 3000 
05 ton forklift 1500 
03 ton forklift: 975 
Crane : 6000 
16 ton forklift: 6000 
Additional Staff (Blue Collar) : 500 
Security: 1000 

Gunman: 1500 ' 

10 ton Forklift: 3990 
05 ton forklift: 1995 
03 ton forklift : 1295 
Crane: 7980 
16 ton forklift: 7980 
Additional Staff (Blue Collar) : 665 
Security: 1330 
Gunman: 1995 

Per hour A irlines 
33% 

8 65 85 PDA 
33% 

9 

10 
Minimum charges : 690 
Maximum charges : 2700 

Mirlimum charges: 920 
Maximum charges : 3590 

PerAWB 

Applicable TC Charge 
PDA 33% 

11 1255 1670 Per Manhour or part hereof Airl ine/PDA 
33% 

12 Cool Dolly Charge 1885 2505 Per Dolly per trip Airline/PDA 
33% 

Notes: 
1. Consi nmentof humanremains, coffins includin ba a e of deceased& Human 
2. TSPcner es is inclusive of forl<Jift use inside the terminal. No additional forl<Jift cha es will be levied 
3. Chargeswill be levied on "grossweight"or the "chargeableweight';of the consignment, whicheveris higher. Whereverthe "grossweighr and'(or) volumeweightis wronglyindicatedon the A WB and is 
actuallyfoundmore, chargeswill be levied on the "actualgross weight' or the "actualvolumetricweighr whichever is higher. 

4. Specialcargoconsistsof perishableand temperature sensitiveproducts, live animals, hazardousgoods. valuables and/or any other such cargo which requiresJhas special handling/storageinstructions 

5. 
6. 

& 

,
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Rate applied on Levied on 

For 
Exampl 
e: 

When the results of calculations are between J 
and Rounded o ff amount will be 

102.5 -107.4 105 
107.5 -112.4 110 

TARIFF FOR HANDLING DOMESTIC CARGO 

Tartff for handling Inbound domestic cargo 
General - 1.01­ General - 1.34 
Special - 2.00 Special - 2.66 33% 

p 
Couriers - 1.01 

. _ ,Minimum Charges INR 25 per AWB 
Couriers - 1.34 ,
IMinimum Charges INR 33.25 per AWB 

Express DeliverY" : 25% more than the rate for the 
Per kg PDA 

category the cargo falls under, 
Minimum ChargeS:25% more than the minimum 

New Service 

charge for the category the cargo falls under 

2 IHandlineCharues 0.90 1.80 Per kc Airlines 100% 

3 IDocumentation and supervision services 2.00 Ips rKQ Airtines 
" TOR to delivery within 45 minutes 

Tariff for handling Outbound domestic carqo 
General - 1.01 General - 1.34 
Special - 2.00 Special - 2.66 33% 
Cour:ers - 1.01 

. • _ ,Minimum CharqesINR 25 per AW B 
Couriers - 1.34 
IMinimum Charges INR 33.25 per AWB 

3 
Express Delivery" : 25% more than the rate for the 

Per kg PDA 

category the cargo falls under. 
Minimum Charges: 25% more than the minimum 

New Service 

charge for the category the cargo falls under 

4 IHandlinQCharges 0.90 1.80 Per ko Airtines 100% 

5 IDocumentation and supervision service; 2.00 J.08rKQ Airlines 

6 IX-RAY Machi~e Charges 1.00 
2.00. 
Minimum cn arces 120 

Per kg Airtines 100% 

7 IX-RAY Screening & Certification Charge 1.00 
1.33. 
Minimum cnarces 120 

Per Kg Airtines 
33% 

Minimum 100% 
• within 2.5 hours prtor to departure 

Tariff for other domestic cargo handling services 

7 [Transshicmentcargo & Offloadedcarco 1.00 2.00 IPer i<a Airtines 100% 

8 . IDemurrage charges 
Gererel- 0.90 
Spec'al-1 .79 

General-1 .20 
Special - 2.38 IPer Kg per day. Free period of 24 hrs AirtineslPDA 33% 

Couriers - 0.90 Couriers - 1.20 -
I\/R 16001-per AW B subject to maximum of 20 pieces per INR 2130f- per AWB SUbject to maximum of 20 

9 IDGR acceptance check AWE . Add'jonal pieces will be chargee @ INR &II-per 
additional piece ' I

Pieces per AWE. Additional pieces will be charged 
IrtJ INR 851-per additional piece 

Airlines 33% 

10 IDrv ice acceptance checklist 1000.00 1330 l oer AWB Airlines 33% 

11 IUve animal acceptance and handlino 1795 2385 roor AWB Airlines 33% 

12 IUnitization 1.10 2.20 Iper KO Ainines 100% 

13 Miscellaneous Activity Charges" 1000 1330 per AW BI packet Airtines 33% 

14 Miscellaneous Packing Charges" 100 135 per AW BI packet Airtines 33% 

15 IVaiuable handlira 637 1275 per AWB Airtines 100% 

16 IWithdraw Shipment (Demurrage) 1.08 
Minimum cbarces 25 Per Kg PDA New Service 

17 IPackino Charces - Small 2.00 loerpiece PDA New Service 
18 IPacking Charnes - Meeium 3.00 per piece PDA New Service 
19 IPackincCharces- l.arce 7.00 fOer piece PDA New Service 

• Not covered elsewrere 
Tartff for EICI Tenmlnal 

1 IX-RAYMachine Chame s 1.12 2.24 Per KQ Airtines I PDA 100% 
2 IX-RAY ScreeninQ& Certification Cnarce 1.12 1.49 Per Ko Airtines I PDA 33% 

1485 2650 PerTon. Up to 1000 Tons Airtines I PDA 33% 
3 IHandling Charges - Outbound 1420 2570 Per Ton for more than 1000 Tons Airtines I PDA 33% 

Minimum charoes - 150 Airlines J PDA New Se rv ice 

4 IHandling Charges - Inbound 
1050 1900 Per Ton Airlines I PDA 33% 

Minimum charQes - 150 Airtines I PDA New Service 

......_c_..._.:.....,. r;. •• ....,.. 
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• ' , ", . • '",d' ' . ' .::.. . . apPlicable , 
5 Access Control 2.00 Perka 

R~te 'apiilled on Levied .on 

Airtines New Service 

Total Estimated Traffic (IntemaUonal and Domestic) 

1 
Total Estimated Revenues C1NR Cr) 
ARR In FY 2018-19 as per MYTP (INR Cr.) 

505,673 

-507.0 
561.4 

Note : 
PDA Pre Deposlt Account 

"
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(' c1 ~ h j Delhi C ""I~o Te rmi uu l ,VlaIlllg.ement lndi" Pri va tc Limited / / • f . " 
Iialance Shed a ,~ at vl arch J 1, 20 III , I
 

' - ' - _ .. , ,- _... -. -- -- ---- ---- - ­
" ntc s 

Equ ily nnd linb iliticx 
Sharehol ders' funds 

Shure capita! 3 J,120,OOO,OOO I, J 20,000,000 
Reserves and surplus II 1,500,031l ,161l 1,7.76,7/17..337, 

2,620,031l, 168 7. ,3%,7/ 12 ..137. 

Xun-c urrcut liabilities 
Long-term borrowings 5 659,250,441 605.76/1.393 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6 101l,973,451 97,,059,319 

768,22 3,1l92 
Current liabilities 
Short-term borrowings & 99 , 8 5 5 ,t~5 3 

Trade puyablcs 9 
Tota l outsu.ndin g dues or micro enterprises and small enterprises 6,005,503 

. Total outstanding dues of credi tors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 359,737 ,%1l 377..&68. 17./1 
Other CUITenl liabilities ' 9 6Il9,162,401 670,181,930 
Short-term provisions '1 41l,907,277 }~IJ1<2:~ _(!.Z. .. 

I ' 1,103,1l13, 1 4 ~ ,L,J7 6.'J69J,S>2.... 
Total __,'!,42 2,075,209 '''--0.:1271,035, 7!. ~ 

,'\ssets 
,\ On-l'llITcnl nsscls 
l'ropcrty. Plum and l.quipmcnt 10 1,1l03,990,13 7 1,73/1.6 JtI .759 
Intangib le assets II JtI,141l ,71l1 8.250 ,855 
Capital work in progress 12 35,526, 679 60M H8 7. 
i.oun and advances 13 1,61l6,949 ,245 1,68/1,17. 9,007, 
Other non-current assets I II 138.37.3 

3,5/1O, r,l t l,1l4 2 3,tf87,87.7,67. 1 
C urren t ussc ts 

Inventories 15
 
Trade receivables 16
 
Cash and bank balances . 17
 

1.0,111 and advances 13
 
Oth er current assets III
 

To tal 

Sll l!i!.Y1~: o[' sign ilicant accounting LP.::.o",li..:;e.;..ie:.;'s:.;' _ 7. , 1 _ --- - _._ ----- - - .._..__
The accompanying note, arc an integral purl ol' the lina ncinl statements 
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Celeb! Delh ; CHl'go Turm innl .\ 'l allHgement l ndia Prtvnr e Limi ted 
Sta tement ofPrnfi t Hod Loss for t he year ended "larc h 3 1, 201R 

...... ... ..... ._ .... ._ _ .. ..._ _(~· i gllrcs ill R ~ l.. 

_.__ _._ _ _ - -"" 01_ '" ,Vlal'ch 31 , 20 111.. _ March 3 1.1.0 I:!_... .._--- - _. .._-_._------ "-- ._ . - .._-. 
ln com c
 
Revenue lrom opcrutionx I ~ '\ ,293 ,002,757 3,356,'1'19,9'1/1
 
Other income 19 J 14,7Ro,1l05 __ ___~.1. ,'I9L
 

'I 'o tal (I) 3,'15/1 ,8/11. ,6'1'1
~10 8 '~~~J~§2 

Espenses
 

Cost of sales 20 620,2 00,MIIl 5 19,90'1,95 8
 

1;l11ployee benefi ts expense 1.1 5'15,SRO ,11l1 3'1,';,)30,51'/
 

Other CXpCIlSCS 1.1. 2,522,00 J ,324 1.,090,8n,08'1
 
Depreciation and amortization expense 1.3 l R3,l>20 ,802 1/1/1,1.61 /11.3
 
FilHlllCCcosts 1./1 93,3 '10,789 111,97') ,959
 

3,%4,W); ~lil4 3) 117. :S-'Y/}7iI 

Profi r before las 4'U ,039,77 R 2 12,33'1,700 

Tax CXp CII.'iC:\ 

Current tax 144 ,9% ,9IlR 5'1,998,'/115 
income tax relating to curlier years (R,070 ,179) 

DeIcrrcd lax 11,1l'IG,ri2J 16,563/15'1 
Defer red tux rclaling to cur lier years 5,0 07 ,513 
Total las exneuse 153,2 '1O,9;j3 '1/1,,';(:.':,.1.91." 

Pro fi t 1'01' the year .; 90,39R,1l35 12·I , nl..~!!~", 

Ilasie ami diluted eal'l1ings per shnrc (Rs.) 25 2.59 1.23
 
(Nominal value of R~ . I() each (March 3 1.1.0 1'1: Rs. 10 each)
 
l')'.'.'." lHlJ)' ol'~g.!.'.i.!i.£<I.'.',l, aeeol.!!2!!!!.u Jlol icies .. 3::..."-1 .. _
 

The acco mpanvina no tes arc an in(CHralt>Url ofthe financial stntC11lCI1(:;. 
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Celehi Delhi Cnrgo 'I'cr minnl :\'1'\I1al~Cllll' (\ t l udiu Priv a te Lim iled
 
:\o le' to fillnoei,II s tntcm cut s 1'01' the yc .u: ended ~'I " reh 3 1, 20111
 

_ _ _ _ _, ,_. iy!llllres inB,~J. - - - _..-- - --- - ---- - - - - ---­
M lIl'ch .1 1, 20 JII March) O1'/ 

:\ole 111 : Revenu e frnm opcrutiuux 

Cargo handlingservices 3,9 1J1l,lSG,9G3 3,07.'/,5 09,On I , •
 

Rcntnl income _ -",,-"S 9 ' 1
_ 3 1l CJ, 4 4.~ 37.8,')'10,')7./.
 
_ _ '1 ~ 9 3 J 6 1J 2 ,7 S 7 3,J S6.,±J2,'t!~
 

- - - - - - - _._ -- - ------- - ---_..- ._--


Nole 19: Other income 

lntcrcs: 011 blink depos its 14,2IS ,'101l ('/ ,87.5,786 
Income Irom sale oliuvcsuucnt in units ulmutual Iurul 3,11 09,6S1 '1 )'/ , I 86 
Interest on income tax refund 19,717,730 
I:acilil)' reimbursement ,IU,S3 G,331 3(,5 86,36'/ 

\ . ' ­l lnspent Liabilities written back 7,SS9,l 111 10,68'/ ,0) 6 .\ 
I:xchangc differences (net) 100,'133 r: t ; 
Miscclluncous income _ _ _ ~~.2:!.~,S 04 ?: ~ , 7 35 ,5 75 

__--l!iJl!§~_ _.JJi,).92,'103 

:\Olc 20: Cost or sllles /'
 

Tonnage handl ing charges SIlG,731l,720 '193,5'1'/ ,903
 
" quipmenl hire ehargcs 21l ,076 ,S,19 7.7. ,6'17.,506 

/'
 

Fuc] expenses ._.. SIW,~~!9 ~,:IJ,.Lii'L
 
..._ 620,~,61l1l ) )9,90'/,958 

..._- - ---------- - - - - _._ - - _ .._-_. .__ .__._ - - - - --­

1'\ole 21: Emnloyce bcu cfit« expense 

Suluries. wages and bonus 462,146 ,'107 31'I,18), 'lO'/ 
Contribution to provident fund 20,207,8811 11,'!02, )9<) 
l.cuvc cucashmcnt 1,SS3,913 1,2(,2,036 
(i ralail)' expense 6,S4'1,9 IO 3.'126,7.)'1 
SlnlTwe ltare expenses __ _. ------ThJ. 2 7 &(,.~ .'l.L:0 ~.J / 1 1 

__ _ S'IS2!l.!J>ll1l._ _ ,E~,~l O.5 I·/ 

.- - - - - --_._- ­

'((\\(\ ~ I "''0/1.
'<.f-\ - --' W.,(Jr~
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